
















































































ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Sustainabuild, LLC-1512 Chestnut Series CAL NO.: 26-17-Z 

l.PPEARANCE FOR: Mark Kupiec MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1512 W. Chestnut Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 38'-4" to 
22' for an open stair to access the proposed garage rooftop deck which shall also contain the relocated rear yard 
open space. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 

FEB 2 1 2017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

jHE RESOLUTION: 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 

AFPII\MATIVE NEOATIVF ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicagq Sun-Times on January 5, 2017 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the rear setback to 22' for an open stair to access the 
proposed garage rooftop deck which shall also contain the relocated rear yard open space; the Board finds I) 
strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties 
or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose 
and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to 
be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular 
hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; 
and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: BR 19th, LLC, Boise Trading Co. LLC., District 18 Two, LLC as TIC CAL NO.: 27-17-S 

'•PPEARANCE FOR: Rolando Acosta MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1965 N. Milwaukee Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to reduce the required parking from twenty-six spaces 
to zero for the proposed re-development of an existing two-story building to a transit served location building 
with ground floor retail, four dwelling units, and sixteen efficiency units. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 
) 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 
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X 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20,2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the required parking from twenty-six spaces to zero for the 
proposed re-development of an existing two-story building to a transit served location building with ground 
floor retail, four dwelling units, and sixteen efficiency units ;expert testimony was offered that the use would not 
have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert 
testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a 
special use at the subject; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the 
general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in 
terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding 
area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The development is consistent with 
the design and layout of the plans dated August 9, 2016, prepared by Moss Architects. 
) That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Hairbyner Inc. CAL NO.: 28-17-S 

lPPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3637 N. Harlem Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a beauty salon. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 

THE VOTE 
r·~'="~~~~~, 

FEB 212017 
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AMANDA WILLIAMS 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
,)1eeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0 I 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
. fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to establish a beauty salon at the subject site; expert testimony was 
offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the 
neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth by 
the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable 
standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant 
adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the 
character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours· of operation, outdoor 
lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning 
Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Waxon, LLC-Ada Division CAL NO.: 29-17-Z 

~PPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20,2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 9 N. Ada Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the north setback from the required 2.0' to 
zero (south to be zero), the combined side setback from 4.3' to zero for a proposed stair to access a proposed 
garage roof top deck. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 

) 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 1942 N Sedgwick, LLC CAL NO.: 30-17-Z 

JPPEARANCE FOR: Thomas Moore MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1942 N. Sedgwick Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 36'-11" to 
18'-1 0", the north setback from 2' to zero, south from 2' to zero, combined side setback from 4'-8" to zero for a 
proposed open stair/ bridge to access a proposed garage roof top deck which shall also contain the relocated rear 
yard open space. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 
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CITY OF CHICAGO 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting 
held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01078 and by publication in the 
Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 20 17; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the rear setback to 18'-1 0", the north setback to zero, south 
to zero, combined side setback to zero for a proposed open stair/ bridge to access a proposed garage roof top 
deck which shall also contain the relocated rear yard open space; the Board finds I) strict compliance with the 
regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for 
the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning 
Ordinance 3) the property in question carrnot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance 
with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to 
unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, 
if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

) That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 927 W Irving, Inc. CAL NO.: 31-17-Z 

·,PPEARANCE FOR: Thomas Moore MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 927-31 W. Irving Park Road 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 30' to 
22.29' for a proposed five-story, twenty-eight dwelling unit building with indoor parking. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE AElSENT 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding offact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the rear setback to 22.29' for a proposed five-story, twenty­
eight dwelling unit building with indoor parking; an additional variation was also granted to the subject site in 
Cal. No. 32-17-Z; the Board finds I) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question 
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not 
generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 

iPPEARANCE FOR: 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 

927 W. Irving Park Road 

Thomas Moore 

None 

927-31 W. Irving Park Road 

CAL NO.: 32-17-Z 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to eliminate the one required loading berth for a 
proposed five-story, twenty-eight dwelling unit building with indoor parking. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 

AI'PIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT 
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) 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 

meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to eliminate the one required loading berth for a proposed five-story, 
twenty-eight dwelling unit building with indoor parking; an additional variation was also granted to the subject 
site in Cal. No. 31-17-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question 
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not 
generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 360-66 Superior, LLC CAL NO.: 33-17-S 

.-..PPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
Januruy 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 360-66 W. Superior Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish residential use below the second floor for 
a proposed twelve-story, thirty-four dwelling unit building 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Miles Cole CAL NO.: 34-17-Z 

.iPPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20,2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 119 W. Ill th Place 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the west setback from the required 3.0' to 
1.17' (east to be 16.08' and combined side setback to be 17 .25') for a proposed rear open deck on the existing 
three-story single family residence 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17, 2017 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 3 Dogs, LLC CAL NO.: 35-17-Z 

<PPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 151 W. Schiller Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the north and south setback from 4.50' to 
zero, combined side setback from 11.25' to zero, east setback from 9.53' to zero for a proposed rear two story 
addition, a third floor addition with an open deck with open decks on the north and east elevation, an open stair 
to a third floor deck with an attached one car garage with a private roof deck on the north elevation with a front 
alley. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 

FEB 2 1 2017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL& 

THE VOTE 

BLAKESERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: KKL Properties, LLC CAL NO.: 36-17-Z 

_i_PPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3530 N. Wilton Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from the required 8.94' to 
3.0', rear setback from 22.35' to 21.0' for a proposed four-story, six dwelling unit building with front open 
balconies, three rooftop stair enclosures and six unenclosed parking stalls at the rear. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 

• ..,.e,.,,., .• ,..,.,.,.~.:1'" .,_ 
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FEB 212017 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD OF Ai"P!:AL$ 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the front setback to 3.0', rear setback to 21.0' for a proposed 
four-story, six dwelling unit building with front open balconies, three rooftop stair enclosures and six 
unenclosed parking stalls at the rear; the Board finds I) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of 
this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the 
requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in 
question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are 
not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
mal<e a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Lublin Development, LLC CAL NO.: 37-17-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Jim Griffin MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20,2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2119 W. McLean Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 28.0' to 
22.0' for a proposed open stair to access a proposed garage roof top deck. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 

'""f.$;;q;:l.-.tZ:A.~••->J:I!~. 4PJ'.\':'·~.':-~7~.._~· :~ 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 
) 

1 

THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 

AI'FIRMATIVE NllGATIVE ASSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 20 17; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the rear setback to 22.0' for a proposed open stair to access 
a proposed garage rooftop deck; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the 
requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in 
question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are 
not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Susana Marotta CAL NO.: 38-17-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4011 S. Talman Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to increase the non-conforming floor area ratio not to 
exceed 8.3% of the 2574.1 square feet to 2786.6 square feet for a third floor dormer addition to the existing 
three-story, three dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Susana Marotta CAL NO.: 39-17-Z 

\ 
APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 

January 20, 2017 
APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4011 S. Talman Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from the required 13.75' to 
13.0', north setback from 2.0' to 1.0' (south to be 3.0') combined side setback from 5.0' to 4.0' for a third floor 
dormer addition for the existing three-story, three dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Susana Marotta CAL NO.: 40-17-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4011 S. Talman Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to to increase the permitted height from30.0' to 30.67' 
for a proposed third floor dormer addition. for the existing three-story, three dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 

) 
APPEARANCE FOR: 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 

Dimitar Zahariev CAL NO.: 41-17-Z 

Nick Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

None 

2321 W. Warren Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the minimum required lot area from 3,000 
square feet to 2,991.84 square feet for the conversion of an existing multi-unit residential building from two 
dwelling units to three dwelling units, a new rear porch and reconstructed front enclosed porch. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the minimum required lot area to 2,991.84 square feet for 
the conversion of an existing multi-unit residential building from two dwelling units to three dwelling units, a 
new rear porch and reconstructed front enclosed porch; an additional variation was also granted to the subject 
site in Cal. No. 42-17-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question 
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not 
generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

) 
That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued . 

. A!'P 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Dimitar Zahariev CAL NO.: 42-17-Z 

! 
,..:PPEARANCE FOR: Nick Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 

January 20, 2017 
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2321 W. Warren Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear yard open space from the required 
195 square feet to I 08 square feet to convert an existing multi-unit residential dwelling unit building from two 
dwelling units to three dwelling units with a new metal porch and the re-constructed front enclosed porch. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0 I 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the rear yard open space from the required 195 square feet 
to I 08 square feet to convert an existing multi-unit residential dwelling unit building from two dwelling units to 
three dwelling units with a new metal porch and the re-constructed front enclosed porch; an additional variation 
was also granted in Cal. No. 41-17-Z; the Board finds I) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of 
this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the 
requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in 
question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are 
not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applic~bi~ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Ruben Salgado CAL NO.: 43-17-S 

) 
APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 

January 20, 2017 
APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4630 W. Augusta Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a small venue located in PMD # 9 
Planned Manufacturing- Northwest 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17, 2017 
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AMANDA WILLIAMS 

Page 43 of 58 MINUTES 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIV!, ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 3462 N. Lincoln Avenue CAL NO.: 44-17 -Z 

\ 

APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3462 N. Lincoln Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear yard setback from the required 30' to 
4' on floors containing dwelling units for a proposed four-story building with ground floor retail and eighteen 
dwelling units above and eight on-site unenclosed parking spaces. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Hollis of Palos, LLC-Series 6 Corners CAL NO.: 45-17-S 

\ 

APPEARANCE FOR: Thomas Moore MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4939-45 W. Irving Park Road 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a one-lane drive-through to serve a one­
story fast food restaurant 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 
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THE RESOLUTION: 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20,2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section l7-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to establish a drive through lane to serve a one-story fast food 
restaurant; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding 
community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use 
complies with all of the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject; t~Board 
finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public 
convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or 
community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale 
and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, 
such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian 
safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition( s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued 

) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Pan American Bank CAL NO.: 46-17-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6232 N. Pulaski Road 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a one lane drive through to serve a bank. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17,2017 

) 

FEB 212011 
CITY OF CHICAGO 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 

\ 
.• PPEARANCE FOR: 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 

22 East Elm St. Corp. CAL NO.: 545-16-Z 

Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20,2017 

None 

22 E. Elm Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from the required 12.42' to 
zero and the rear setback from 28.98' to zero for a proposed two-story, single family residence with an attached 
tear garage. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

\HE RESOLUTION: 

THE VOTE 

BLAKESERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

y 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on November 3, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding offact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the front setback from the required 12.42' to zero and the 
rear setback from 28.98' to zero for a proposed two-story, single family residence with an attached rear garage; 
an additional variation was also granted to the subject site in Cal. No. 546-16-Z; the Board finds 1) strict 
compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or 
particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular 
hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; 
and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

) That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 22 East Elm St, Corp CAL NO.: 546-16-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 20 I 7 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 22 E. Elm Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear yard open space from the required 36 
square feet to zero for a proposed two-story, single family residence with an attached rear garage. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 
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. WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 20 I 7 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0 I 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on November 3, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the rear yard open space from the required 36 square feet to 
zero for a proposed two-story, single family residence with an attached rear garage; an additional variation was 
also granted in Cal. No. 545-16-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of 
this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the 
requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in 
question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are 
not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

City Hall Room 905 
121 North LaSalle Street 
Chicago, I11inois 60602 

TEL: (312) 744-3888 

Saif Jaber 
APPLICANT 

3110-12 W. Devon Avenue 
PREMISES AFFECTED 

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE 

FEB 212017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

569-16-S 
CALENDAR NUMBER 

January 20, 2017 
HEARING DATE 

The application for the special 
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condition specified below. 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT 

Blake Sercye 
Sol Flores 
Shelia O'Grady 
Sam Toia 
Amanda Williams 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

FINDINGS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE SPECIAL USE APPLICATION FOR 3110-12 W. 
DEVON A VENUE BY SAIF JABER 

I. BACKGROUND 

Saif Jaber (the "Applicant") submitted a special use application for 3110-12 W. 
Devon Avenue (the "subject property"). The subject property is currently zoned B3-2 
and is improved with two store fronts that are part of an existing strip shopping center. 
The Applicant sought a special use to permit the establishment of a secondhand valuable 
objects dealer at the subject property. In accordance with Section 17-13-0903 of the 
Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Administrator of the City's Department of 
Planning and Development ("Department") recommended approval of the proposed 
secondhand valuable objects dealer provided that the use is clearly incidental and 
accessory to the use of the existing jewelry store at the subject property. 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

A. The Hearing 

The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a public hearing on the Applicant's 
special use and variation applications at its regular meeting held on January 20, 2017, 
after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107-B of the Chicago Zoning 
Ordinance and as continued without further notice as provided under Section 17-13-1 08-
A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times. In 
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CAL. NO. 569-16·5 
Page 2 of4 

accordance with the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS' Rules of Procedure, the 
Applicant had submitted its proposed Findings of Fact. The Applicant Mr. Saif Jaber and 
his attorney Mr. John Pikarski were present. Also present on behalf of the Applicant was 
the Applicant's expert witness Mr. Nicholas Cortesi. Testifying in opposition to the 
application was Ms. Shelly Lyon, administrative assistant to Alderman Silverstein. The 
statements and testimonygiven during the public hearing were given in accordance with 
the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS' Rules of Procedure. 

The Applicant presented the lay testimony of Mr. Saif Jaber. Mr. Saif Jaber testified 
as to his qualifications as a jeweler. He further testified as to the business operations of 
his existing jewelry store at the subject property as well as the reasons why his business 
model required the requested special use. 

The Applicant presented the expert testimony of Mr. Nicholas Cortesi, his certified 
appraiser. Mr. Cortesi testified as to how the Applicant's special use application met all 
the standards for a special use. 

Ms. Shelly Lyon, administrative assistant to Alderman Silverstein, presented a letter 
of objection to the application from Alderman Silverstein. Alderman Silverstein's 
objections to the application stemmed from her belief that the application was not in the 
best interest of the neighborhood. 

B. Criteria for a Special Use 

Pursuant to Section 17-13-0905-A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, no special use 
application may be approved unless the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the 
proposed use in its proposed location meets all of the following criteria: (1) it complies 
with all applicable standards of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (2) it is in the interest of 
the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community; (3) it is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; ( 4) it is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating 
characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise and traffic generation; 
and (5) it is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort. 

III. FINDINGS OF FACT 

After careful consideration of the evidence, testimony and the entire record, including 
the Applicant's proposed Findings of Fact, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS hereby 
makes the following findings with reference to the Applicant's applications for special 
uses pursuant to Section 17-13-0905-A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance: 

I. The proposed special use complies with all applicable standards of the Chicago 
Zoning Ordinance. 
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Subject to the proposed special use, the proposed establishment of a secondhand 
valuable objects dealer complies with all applicable standards of the Chicago 
Zoning Ordinance. 

2. The proposed special use is in the interest of the public convenience and will not 
have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of the neighborhood or 

community. 

Many of the Applicant's customers would like to exchange their old gold jewelry 
and coins for new gold jewelry and coins. In fact, the Applicant believes that the 
establishment of a secondhand valuable objects dealer will increase the 
Applicant's existing business by one-third. The proposed special use will be 
located within the Applicant's existing jewelry store. The subject property is a 
portion of an existing strip shopping center, and this part of Devon Avenue is 
filled with multi-tenant, mixed-use buildings. The Applicant has a robust security 
system, and there are six other existing jewelry stores on Devon with a 
secondhand valuable objects dealer license. 

3. The proposed special uses is compatible with the character of the surrounding 
area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design. 

As noted above, the surrounding area is filled with multi-tenant mixed use 
buildings. The proposed special use will be located within the Applicant's 
existing jewelry store. 

4. The proposed special use is compatible with the character of the surrounding 
area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor 

lighting, noise and traffic generation. 

As noted above, the surrounding area is filled with multi-tenant mixed use 
buildings. The proposed special use will be located within the Applicant's 
existing jewelry store and will have identical operating characteristics as the 
existing store. 

5. The proposed special use is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort. 

The proposed special use will be located in the Applicant's existing store and 
therefore will not require any additional curb cuts. Further, the Applicant has four 
existing outdoor cameras. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

For all of these reasons, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the 
Applicant has proved its case by evidence, testimony and the entire record, including the 
Applicant's proposed Findings of Fact, covering the specific criteria for a special use 
pursuant to Sections 17-13-0905-A Chicago Zoning Ordinance. 
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The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS hereby approves the Applicant's application 
for a special use, and pursuant to the authority granted to the ZONING BOARD OF 
APPEALS by Section 17-13-906 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning 
Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition: 

l. The special use shall be clearly incidental and accessory to the use of the existing 
jewelry store. 

This is a final decision subject to review under the Illinois Administrative Review Law 
(735 ILCS 5/3-101 et. seq.). 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: The Herbert F. Ballard Foundation CAL NO.: 598-16-S 

\ 

~PPEARANCE FOR: Malcom Brown MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 176 N. Leclaire Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a proposed transitional residence 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 
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) WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
_,1eeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on December 1, 2016 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to establish a transitional residence at the subject site; expert 
testimonywas offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in 
character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the 
criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use 
complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and 
will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible 
with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of 
operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and 
comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 

:PPEARANCE FOR: 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 

Debby Tsao 

1113-19 S. Loomis Street 

CAL NO.: 603-16-Z 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the south setback from the required 5' to 
4.21 ', the combined side setback from 1 0 .8' to 4.21' for the subdivision of an existing zoning lot into two zoning 
lots. The existing multi-unit residence at 1113-15 S. Loomis will remain. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO MARCH 17, 2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: DebbyTsao CAL NO.: 604-16-Z 

lPPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1119 S. Loomis Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the north setback from the required 4.9' to 
4.0', the south setback from 5' to 2', the combined side setback from 9.8' to 6', the front setback from Loomis 
street from 9' to 3.67' for a proposed three-story, three dwelling unit building with parking located on the 
ground floor. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: DebbyTsao CAL NO.: 605-16-Z 

i 
,iPPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING: 

January 20, 2017 
APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1119 S. Loomis Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to to reduce the required rear yard open space from the 
required 23 8.87 square feet to zero for a proposed three-story, three dwelling unit building with parking located 
on the ground floor. 

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20,2017 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Dalisa G. Arellano DBA/ Sky Day Spa, Inc. 

1,PPEARANCE FOR: John R. Me Culloh 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1716 W. Lawrence Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a nail salon. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 

FEB 21 2017 
CITY OF ci-IICAGO 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
neeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by 

publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on December 1, 2016 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to establish a nail salon at the subject site; expert testimony was 
offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the 
neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth by 
the code for the granting of a special use at the subject; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable 
standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant 
adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the 
character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor 
lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning 
Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 2605 W. Armitage CAL NO.: 622-16-S 

A.fPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 

I January 20, 2017 
A. t'EARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2605 W. Armitage 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to permit the establishment of a residential use below 
the second floor for a one and two-story brick commercial building being converted to a single family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 

MAR 2 0 2017 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
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THE VOTE 

BLAKE SERCYE 

SOL FLORES 

SHEILA O'GRADY 

SAMTOIA 

AMANDA WILLIAMS 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting 
.ion January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the 

'-""'cago Sun-Times on December!, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard 
the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the 
applicant shall be permitted to establish a residential use below the second floor for a one and two-story brick commercial 
building being converted to a single family residence at the subject site; expert testimony was offered that the use would 
not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert 
testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special 
use at the subject site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the 
interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood 
or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and 
project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as 
hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and 
comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s ): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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APPLICANT: 

',tPPEARANCE FOR: 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 

Iglesia de Dios Alfa y Omega 

Nick Ftikas 

None 

6540 W. Diversey Avenue 

CAL NO.: 639-16-S 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a religious assembly facility. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
APPLICATION APPROVED 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
,neeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on December 1, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding offact and having fully heard 
the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; 
the applicant shall be permitted to establish a religious assembly at the subject site; a variation to reduce the 
required parking was also granted to the subject site in Cal. No. 640-16-Z; expert testimony was offered that the 
use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; 
further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth by the code for the 
granting of a special use at the subject; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on 
the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in 
terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding 
area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The design and layout of the plans 
dated August 31, 2016, prepared by PMPC Architects. 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 

lppEARANCE FOR: 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 

Iglesia de Dios Alfa y Omega 

Nick Ftikas 

None 

6540 W. Diversey Avenue 

CAL NO.: 640-16-Z 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
January 20, 2017 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the required parking by no more than 20% 
from eighteen spaces to fifteen spaces. 

ACTION OF BOARD­
VARIATION GRANTED 
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular 
meeting held on January 20, 2017 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by 
publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on December I, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding offact and having 
fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the 
following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the required parking by no more than 20% from eighteen 
spaces to fifteen spaces; a special use was also granted to the subject site to establish a religious assembly in 
Cal. No. 639-16-S; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question 
carmot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not 
generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby 
make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid 
variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

j 
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